
( 

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE 

Notice is hereby given of a public nonjudicial foreclosure sale. 

1. Property To Be Sold. The property to be sold is described as follows: 

10.202 Acres, of the 130 Acres, AK.A. Luna Vista Estates Lot 3, Hunt County as described in 
attached Legal Description 

2. Date, Time, and Place of Sale. The sale is scheduled to be held at the following date, 

time, and place: 

Date: August 1, 2023 

Time: 10AM 

Place: Hunt County Courthouse, 2500 Lee Street, Greenville, TX 75403, Second Floor, at 
the place designated by the County Commissioners. 

3. Contract for Deed. The property is subject to a Contract for Deed dated June 23, 

2021 by Shemar Investments, LLC, as Seller, which did agree to sell and convey to James Kamau 

Kinyanjui and Ruth Muthoni Kinyanjui, Buyer. 

Default has occurred under the Contract for Deed and proper notice thereof given pursuant 

to Section 5.066 of the Texas Property Code. Further, pursuant to Section 5.066 of the Texas 

Property Code Seller has the right to appoint a trustee and specifies that such Trustee may sell the 

property at a sale conducted in accordance with Section 51.002 of the Texas Property Code. 

4. Terms of Sale. The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder 

for cash pursuant Sections 5.066 and 51.002 of the Texas Property Code. The sale will be of a fee 

simple interest in the property. 

Those desiring to purchase the property will need to demonstrate their ability to pay cash on 

the day the property is sold. 



( ( 

The sale will be made expressly subject to any title matters set forth in the Contract for Deed, 

but prospective bidders are reminded that by law the sale will necessarily be made subject to all 

prior matters of record affecting the property, if any, to the extent that they remain in force and 

effect and have not been subordinated to the Contract for Deed, but subject to the warranty 

required of Seller pursuant to Section 5 .066( d) of the Texas Property Code. Prospective bidders are 

strongly urged to examine the applicable property records to determine the nature and extent of 

such matters, if any. 

5. Balance of Debt. The remaining balance of the amount due under the Contract for 

Deed is the debt, for purposes of the sale to be undertaken. The original debt was in the amount of 

$180,000. The current owner of such debt is Shemar Investments, LLC. As July 6, 2023, there was 

principal and interest owed in amount of $181,928.06, late fees and escrow shortages of $1,230 plus 

$3,000 in attorney's fees and expenses. The debt is bearing interest at the rate of $44.83 per day 

thereafter. 

Questions concerning the sale may be directed to the undersigned. 

6. Notice. Notice is given that before the sale the Seller may appoint another person 

substitute trustee to conduct the sale. 

DATED: July 6, 2023 

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE -- Page 2 

~------
Rickjustis, 
Shemar Investments LLC 
P.O. Box 1928 
Wylie, TX 75098 

Ct FILED FOR RECORD 
at -, : I 3 o'clock,_A ___ M 

JUL O 7 2023 

BECKY LANDRUM 
County Cle,k.J:!!!_.nt County, Tex. 

by ~ 



C
M

O
L'Y

II 
U

, 
C

R
A

O
lf!Y

 
C

l,O
llC

L
 C

lt&
O

H
t'Y

 
I 1.00 /,CRES 

VO
L d~.\i°J,.h~i. SO!! 

I I I r I I I 

!ilH-'.IAM
l INV

l:!illll,l·U~;, L
U

:. 
111'.U

,\IIM
lE

II 111~1:l 
llO

l:.U
 :,r1,0-ll/!M

ll 
11.,w.c.1. 

i'"•Y.CLP.s. 
--------fltt~· -=

0..:'°::«>':::_ _
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

 S~8!!!9!['!!;58['Z,29~",!E;_J1_!1Gi1,!!6£,00!!!,_' _
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
 _,;·i.t:.u•.:: 

!" 
I 

J; 
IIIC

 1' c:o.. 
!--;;g 

...,,.., 
"44 400 5

0
 

FT 
;{~_

/:.~ 
~ b 

"VC/ .~t-'1\:,l~"'" p :!! 
1--ar, v8[. ii~i:'Wg~tJuEfur. 

10'.202 ACRI!; . 
·r 

t 3 J
:

,. 
-

b :';l 
. 

ooc.1 200, •. m
o,n o"' 

o.n.H.r.r. 
rac 

· 
·':".. 

b 
(:; 

\ 
D

Jl.tl.<:.r. 
~
 

\.,., 
/
-

o 

:.-11tt1r;;.;;;:;:----------~~;;-:;:;:,;;:;;-;_~-;-;:-;-;:-;:;;;-------=-...:...---
U

I 
PO

IN
T O

F 
"' 

l',cJ>s
, 

I 'O
9'50'".9"\V

 
I G

I G.O
O

' 
-• 

B
EG

IN
N

IN
G

 
,.a ,._,.. 

• 
,. 

>.i:ot·.:.. 

I" 
;;; 

P!'.U
SCO

 
1R

lr.il 
t:nltPJ.1 rt 0 

FO
O

 '/f '1/i/~l :1:~•~•• 111A g 
ooc.1/ 21,,.-11,J-1 

:Z
 

0.11.ILC
,f, 

~
 

~ 
I 

. 
-------~ ~1

11.EUORM
-IIJUl,I O

F 
LE/,SE 

11Cll€El.!l'lll 
~
 

l.l:J\S
f.ll 

~
llf. l1. 

PO
IN

T 
O

F 
" 

w
• 

A
C

t:E
S

~ ta \JIILIIY F.SllT. 
V

O
i.. 

.J:1.5, 
P

(i, 
3

3
0

 
C

O
M

M
E

N
C

IN
G

"-1,C
J.,.oH

!~.~~.-'---..::.::~:::!...:.:.::....:::::::_ _
_

_
 ........ -...................................... . 

PEH
SCO

 
TR

fJ'Jr C
O

U
rA

U
Y

 
m

o flO
O

ER
l O

U
ltltl, 

IM
. 

tt.000 /,C
IIE

~ 
DOc.i1 201

•-10,21 
o.n,11,c.,. 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
o,..,.. 

LEG
EN

D
 

PIJl'/F.R
 

PO
LE 

IR
O

N
 

PIN
 

l'O
U

N
D

 

•I /2
' IRO

N
 

P
IN

 
Sr.I' 

~V
/Y

E
,LO

I'/ 
C

AP 
ST/\IAPEO

 
er.a 

IH
C

 
R

P
LS

 
5 I 2

9
" 

llilifS
; 

8cnrl111:,o 
battnd on 

lhc w
m

t 
Jinn 

nl 
d

und 
ru

co
rd

ccf 
fn 

D
o

c.f 2020-079-10, O
,P

.n
.lf.C.T, 

(tlocrot ·.:11 'E
) 

S
urvuy r,urf0rr11i:1I 

,•i111uul l11u 
h1m

111H 
of 

o 
lilto 

~on1m
ll,,1L'11l 

o
n

d
 

110 
o

t,,h
u

c
l 

u
f 

IIU
u 

-m
J:J 

fuc.w
fdcd, 

I ro
p

e
rty 

m
o)' 

be 
cubjcet lo 

co::c,n
cn

l:, 
C

O
V

(!nonlo 
o~ rc,M

cU
on:1

1 

\ 
:illA

':t.'li N
a
l Sllf,W

 
LM

nt51l.W
I 

l!i~.10 
t.:ru:S 

\'O
I.. 

u,2. re. •1'7 
O

J!IJl,C.T, 

J/rr 1,1•.1·. 

B
O

U
l"D

A
R

Y
 

S
U

R
V

E
Y

 

I ti:o
\t, m

:st:IIIP
IIO

II 

S
IA

T
F. 

Of' 
11:>!hSI 

C
0U

ll!l' or 11\JIIT 
O

c:im
J 

n 
ltticl 

nf 
l1?ncl 

ullu
o

lm
l 

In 
llw, 

\'r.11:m
,, 

1-t 
llopl.il,,~ 

S
u

"'ltY
• 

A
lluh

a
c
\ flo, 

,tO
l, 

lhrnl 
C!n11nl)', 

fo
rnn 

m
uf lll'iflfJ J""' 

al 
n 

l,JltO
J1!i ru:m

 trn,:t uf 
lu

11 J 
' 

conw
ytd 

In 
S

hcm
nr lm

•cutm
l.'111~, 

L.L.C. Ir/ dodd 
rncordad ht D

ocum
ont 

flo. 
:!O

:..-O
-trl!J-10, 

O
flir:fnl 

'111blJc 
R

1!cr,rd:,, lluttt C
ounly. 

Tcxu::, 
an

J l.1e,tn9 
m

nr(! 
pnrU

r.utM
ly 

d1::1crihm
l 

11:i 
folln

,'f:-,: 

C
onm

1L
-nci11Q

 
ul 

n 
t/z• frr,n 

1h11 
:;t:l nllh ycU

ow
 

co11 
tilom

pcrJ 
•C

C
C

 
H

!C 
R

PlS 
~129 .. al 11,,, 

ccul•.•rllne of Com
11:-, 11ond llo. 1063 

und 
th

e 'loulln-,c:,\ 
corner 

u
l 

::ui,J 
,:10,0U

:i 
u1:11t 

Im
el 01ut 

hL'kU
J nn

-U
it 

ttrt~I 
lh1l' 

o
r 011 

1
1

.0
0

0
 n

cto
 

h
o

c
\ 

of 
lc1111I 

c
u

n
vit>11:cl 

In
 

J',iu
::t:o 1""' 

C
o

'"l'm
t7

 rno 
R

r,lu:r\ 
<k.rlt11,. 

lltA
 b'/ 

,i,,.1 ,1 
1 reo11ltul 

lo 
l1,1,i1tu11.•11\ 

U
". 

io
1

-t-
tO

;l'H
, 

O
r.t,, n

,,c:u
rd11

1 
llu

n
t 

C
ounty, 

Im
m

:,: 
llt11h:1:. 

U
rnlh m

rm
•.u-

l:m
1I, 

uh•"I Um
 

c11nlm
 

Ihm
 

hi 
C

m
N

,ty 
ltnnd 

tin
. 

t(IG
J, 

\1111 
\'111:11 

J.1111 u
l :m

l,1 
1JO

,O
U

!i 
11e1a 

t,ocl, Iha 
m

r,t 
li,111 

i1' 
:.ntd 

1 1.000 n
c,n

 
lr,,r.l, 

U
m

 
1:11:11 

finq 
,11 

1111 
f I .oon 

ncru h
ttd

 
or 

lond 
cnnvl!yc4 

lo 
P

m
nu:n fru

:11 
C:ntt11J1111y rno 

l'toho1I 
011:nn, tM

 hy 
1l1ir.d 

1c:c:m
d111I 

In 
O

ur.u1J1cnl 
H

o, :m
M

·· 1 t,tl'l, 
O

um
! 

R
i:co,d,, 

H
unt C

ounty, 
fc:,;u:t 

ond 
tho 

cnnt 
li11u 

of en 
11,CH

tU
 

ur:111 
lrn

d
 

uf 
l,N11I 1:011Vtty111I 

lo 
f-llC

 I< 
<:n.1 

t=IJO 
U

ul,m
l 

011l1to 
hy ,cffd 

w
cot1f,nl 

111 
llni:1111111111 

M
u. 2U

<Y
.l-H

k>'70, tl~
d

 R
ll':nut:1, lhn1l 

Cu11t1l~. 
T

o•as 
a 

rli:ihu1t:11 
u

l :,!i~' .fill 
h

rn
l 

'"
 

0111 
l•ultll 

uf 
lh:a1l11uht1J: 

1 
' 

Jhu1ti:u
1 

lhn
lh

 
U

ll'U
l

1,U
" 

Etr.11, 
olooi1 

lhu 
cu.1\01 

5111: at 
l.!o

ouly 
U

m
11r 

H
u. 

IO
G

), 
th-: 

w
u?t 

linn 
nf 

~
•hi 

I :m
.0115 nr:ru 1111c:I, 

lho 
c1r.:l 

tfru, 
n

f !nth I 
11.tH

K
J ucto 

h11t:l 
ond 

llm
 

t:11:;I 
01111 

nf 
II 

H
M

17 
111:ru 

11111:t 
ol 1111111 

t:uovvy,111 
lo

 
hlfttnil 

tiur,uvdtt:s 
h

y dl.'ud 
,u

r.m
dad 

In O
ucur1u:u\ 

Ito, !t(>
IJ-1

5
7

0
:!, U

rtk:lul 
"'1\Jrw. 

U
m

:nnl!\. 
1111111 

t:1111111:,. 
fm

m
:1, 

ti 
11l11h111r.11 

ul :rn,.Ofl 
lt:111 

In
 u 

ftd11t 
h

,r 
c11r,111r: 

11u:,1cc, 
n11ulh 

l\ff!ill'?.?~ (u:~,. ul u 
111:ilnnct nJ Jn.nn 

fou\ 
11 

I /7." 
lm

n 
1 w, 

:u:t 
w

lll• 
yuHttW'I 

1:1111 •1t,1lll11111I ,
:1:c: 

rm
: U

l't~i r,,zw· 1111 
1uh:1111u:n 

urul 
Im

 
u 

lulul 
1ttJl1111cu 

uf 
I Ii Jli.CKJ 

fm
:t \u

 u 
I /'i it11n 

11lr1 
,ul 

\lllh 
yi:nu·:, 

cu1 , 
!lht1111n1J 1:c;,: 

U
lt: 

U
l'I :i :",l!'!J-

fu
t 

r.11rn,u
: 

1h1111r.u, ~1"1111 
O

rtO
l';\1 .. 

\'/1::11, u 
diu

lu
n

w
 of 

:!'/!'.i,00 
fttt:I 

In u 
f/7

. i1on pin 
:Oi!l 

v,ith 
)'U

tlm
'f 

1:1111 
t1l11111111:il 

"C
C:l: IUC: 

IU
'l:\ 

M
:!'J"' 

lnr 
ctum

:t: 

n,,•111:1:, 
H

rn
\h

 rn1
·1,11•~•!I" 

\'Jo~.1,, 
fl\ 

II 
11\11b1111'.11 

111 
,:,n

n
.110 h:,,, 

pu:1:,1111, 
II 

1 /'I." 
lw

u 
11ln 

1111\ 
w

ith 
)'i:tln\1 c1111 11lom

r,i1I •r.cn IM
r. 1111.!; 

!ii :H
t" 

fur 
1 ,,1t:rnnt:1! 111111 

tnt 
11 

\ol•tl ,,1 
IO

H
i.1111 

h
id 

\u 
lhrt 

l'oinl 
ltl 

ll1111i1111hKJ m
"I 

,:1111h1t,M
n11 

-l•M
,•101) 

:.11110111 
l•:ul 

fll 
m

.:!11:! 
lltfl't. 

nl 
lm

,I . 

1, 
Jm

ut:!11 
\1t11\nu 

C
n1111tl, 

1111 
hn1t1hy 

c,:1\lty 
\• 

nll 
1ot1•\~~:t, 

\111:A
 U1l:1 

:n
o

v
1 :y •n~

 
111111 11 • nn 

tho 
!l'"1111tl 

111111 
nhm

·,~ thu huun~a,y r,nc~ w
ilh 

,~
m

ttu1lo,,:1 11 1 U1e 
lurnf 

;,,-licolod 
huto1H

1, 
u

lt01'ltt 
lhu luc111im

1 
nf 

ab 
:1l1m

:luum
 

und 
ulhL

'f 
t1nlii:uuhl11 

hn1un,•om
,.rnl11 

011,1 
vh,lhl11 

llt~m
:t 

tin 
lhu 

:,11hj1:c\ 1uopm
l'I, 

:thcm
:1 the 

t,11 :ultotl 
ul 

otl 
11M,·vi., 

1;h1111b, 
1•rt1111111011l11, 

ll11tl ollttrt 
1t111ltnm

 
1,t 

1111•nttl ol 
"
h

i1:h 
I lu

tv,• 
h1•1•11 

w
tvh

:m
l 

of1111:li1111 
r.11hl1:c:I f1tu111:1lv. 

•·•r······ .. -
·~·•· •• ,11 u 

U
IIC

t. 
L"U/111111 

rntA
l'llft: m

.:11u: 
:111 

o 
11,1 

:Jr 
1111 

B:i73::Et,J
:_3 __ :=.~=d 

( 
Ill 

l'r:t:r) 
I 

l11•h 
" 

l!ttU
 IL

 

]j!!!,1,:.!...!!illff; 

JU
I.Ill 

:!U
.1

1
-2

0
 

llli<:1:11.IJI\K
 ~. 

2020 

C
A

R
l~O

LL 
C

O
N

S
U

LTIN
G

 
G

R
O

U
P

, 
IN

C
. 

P
.O

. 
SO

X
 

11 
9

7
.!-'l•ll

-
,)1·1 I 

I.A
V

O
N

, 
TE

X1\S 
7

5
1

6
6

 
TEX

~!l 
FIRII IIEGIS11'1,\TIOII 

Nf'1,: 
to

u
n

n
o

o
 

co:••1r1;·,111 
n 

1;:,.,.,111 
u

i:1:.t:..:•::.:·'cc"•..:.';..:i,..::,;,.t•u:..•_• _
_

_
_

 T_o_r_E_LS_R_f._r._r._ru_,1_·1_1u_11_N_o_.:_l_'•_•:._'l_~_•11_u _
_

 _
, 


